

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term 2021

**Petition No. 78
(CSA No. 0117, September Term 2021)**

TRACI SPIEGEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HOWARD COUNTY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
Circuit Court for Howard County
(Case No: C-13-CV-20-000954)

**ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

MARK BLOM (CPF# 8512010036)
General Counsel
Howard County Public School
System
10910 Clarksville Pike
Ellicott City, MD 21042
Mark_Blom@hcpss.org
410-313-6604

May 7, 2021

*Counsel for Respondent Board of Education of
Howard County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Circuit Court’s decision is correct.	6
II. Plaintiffs’ policy-based objections to § 3-701(f) do not justify review here.....	9
III. If this Court grants the petition, it should limit the question presented to the questions actually raised below.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Borchardt v. State</i> , 367 Md. 91 (2001)	1
<i>Griffin v. Bierman</i> , 403 Md. 186 (2008)	1
<i>In re James D.</i> , 295 Md. 314 (1983)	9
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007)	9
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 390 Md. 175 (2005)	8
Statutes & Ordinances	
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701	<i>passim</i>
Rules & Regulations	
Md. Rule 8-131(a)	11
Legislative History	
2007 Md. Laws, ch. 611, § 1	3
Md. House of Delegates Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Mar. 8, 2007)	3
Md. Senate Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Apr. 6, 2007)	3
Administrative and Executive Materials	
Md. Att’y Gen. Opinion No. 80-030, 1980 WL 127893 (Mar. 12, 1980)	8
Other Authorities	
Board of Education of Howard County, <i>Meeting Agenda Item</i> (June 11, 2020)	4
